NOTE 15 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

A. Other Postemployment Benefits – City (Continued)

Net OPEB Liability (Continued)

The City’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total OPEB
liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation
as of that date.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (2.86%) or 1 percentage point higher (4.86%) than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 338,385,780$  295,711,167$  261,269,688$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Current

1% Decrease
 Healthcare
Cost Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 255,617,712$  295,711,167$  346,301,149$

Employer Reporting

Total OPEB Plan Net Net OPEB
Liability Position Liability

Balance - June 30, 2022 397,385,397$   222,837$   397,162,560$
Service Cost 12,960,086   -   12,960,086
Interest 14,662,039   -   14,662,039
Difference Between Expected and
  Actual Experience (18,449)   -   (18,449)
Changes in Assumptions (115,738,556)   -   (115,738,556)
Employer Contributions -   13,290,419   (13,290,419)
Net Investment Income -   26,094   (26,094)
Benefit Payments (13,040,419)   (13,040,419)   -

Balance - June 30, 2023 296,210,098$   498,931$   295,711,167$

Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from
3.69% in 2022 to 3.86% in 2023.

CITY OF WARWICK, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(94)

NOTE 15 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

A. Other Postemployment Benefits – City (Continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $3,668,390. At
June 30, 2023, the City reported deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 59,039,463$   5,827,772$
Changes of Assumptions 12,564,738   164,451,046